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PLEASANT VALLEY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

NOTICE OF MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Pleasant Valley County Water District Board of

Directors will hold a SPECIAL MEETING at 10:00 a.m. on Thursday, June 28, 2018, at the
District Office located at 154 S. Las Posas Road, Camarillo, CA 93010-8570.

AGENDA

The agenda is posted at least 24 hours preceding the Board meeting and contains all items

on which Board action will be allowed pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.2. Action
will be taken on unanticipated items only when an emergency (as defined in Section 54956.5)
exists or as otherwise allowed under Section 54954.2(b).

An opportunity for members of the public to briefly address the Board on items not on

the agenda is provided at the beginning and end of each meeting. Persons wishing to comment
on agenda items should complete a speaker card and submit it (preferably before the meeting) to
the Clerk. The Chairman will then recognize them at the appropriate time. Once recognized,
persons should step to the podium, clearly state their name and address for the record, and
address the item being considered in as brief, clear and concise a manner as possible.

OPEN SESSION AND CALL TO ORDER:

1)
2)
3)
1)

)

6)

Pledge of allegiance.

Roll call.

Determination of quorum.
Approval of agenda.
Approval of Minutes:

a. Tuesday, April 24, 2018
b. Tuesday, May 22, 2018

Open Forum.

This is an opportunity for the public to address the Board on matters not appearing on the

agenda. No action may be taken by the Board at this time, but items can be considered for
placing on the agenda for a subsequent meeting,.
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7) Action Items

A. RATIFICATION OF CHECKS. The Board will review and ratify checks issued and
funds transferred since the Board of Directors meeting of Tuesday, April 24, 2018.
Recommendation: Approve

B.CONSIDER FY 2018/ 19 BUDGET
Recommendation: Review and approve the FY 18/19 budget

C. CONSIDER BIENNIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE
Recommendation: Approve the Biennial Conflict of Interest Code

D. CONSIDER DEVELOPMENT OF A WATER WASTE ORDINANCE
Recommendation: Board Discussion and provide direction to staff

E. CONSIDER ENGAGMENT OF FANNING AND KARRH FOR ANNUAL AUDIT
SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2018
Recommendation: Authorize General Manager to sign engagement letter and begin
work on FY Ending June 30, 2018 Audit

8) GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS
9) OTHER BUSINESS.

10) CLOSED SESSION. It is the intention of the Pleasant Valley County Water District
Board of Directors to be in closed session to consider the following items:

A. Conference with legal counsel-potential/anticipated litigation. Subdivision (d) of
Section 54956.9 of California Government Code. (One case)

11) ADJOURNMENT.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, all possible accommodations will be
made for individuals with disabilities so they may attend and participate in meetings. If
special assistance is needed, please call the Agency staff at (805) 482-2119 at least 24 hours
prior to the meeting so proper arrangements may be assured. If requested, and as possible,
agendas will be provided in alternative formats.

Agenda Posting Certification: This agenda was posted not less than 24 hours prior to the
scheduled meeting date and time at 154 S. Las Posas Road Camarillo CA, 93010 in the
location that is accessible 24 hours a dgy to the General Public.

S A7

ared Bouchard
General Manager




MINUTES OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
PLEASANT VALLEY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT HELD
Tuesday, April 24, 2018

Pursuant of notice duly given, a Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Pleasant Valley County Water
District was held on Tuesday, April 24, 2018, in the District headquarters facility, 154 South Las Posas Road,
Camarillo, CA.

Call to Order
The meeting was called to order at 10:01 a.m. by President, Thomas P. Vujovich, Jr.

Agenda Item # 1 — Pledge of Allegiance was led by President Vujovich

Agenda Item # 2 — Roll Call

Attendance at the meeting was as follows:

Directors’ Present: Thomas P. Vujovich, Jr., President
Craig Kaihara, Vice President
John Broome
Pete Hansen
John Menne

Staff Present: John Mathews, Attorney
Jared Bouchard, General Manager
Brian Cousino, CPA
Azucena Sanchez, Administrative Secretary

Others Present: Jeanette Lombardo, State President California Women for Agriculture
Tina Rivera, UWCD
Mauricio Guardado, Director UWCD
Daniel Naumann, Director UWCD

Agenda ltem # 3 — Determination of a Quorum

Quorum was established

Agenda ltem # 4 — Approval of Agenda

It was moved by Director Kaihara to approve the agenda as presented; seconded by Director Hansen,
motion passed unanimously.

Agenda Item # 5 — Approval of Minutes

Moved by Director Kaihara to approve the minutes of the special board meetings held January 11,
2018; seconded by Director Hansen, motion passed unanimously.



Minutes of Meeting
Tuesday, April 24,2018

Agenda Item # 6 — Open Forum Public Comment

There were no Public comments.

Agenda Item # 7A — Ratification of Checks

It was moved by Director Broome to ratify the checks issued by the District, seconded by Director
Menne. The motion passed unanimously and the list of checks ratified is appended to these minutes.

Agenda ltem # 7B — Presentation FY18/19 Budget from United Water Conservation District

Director Vujovich invited Tina Rivera and Mauricio Guardado of UWCD to address the board and present their
budget proposal and operational issues. The Board received the presentation without objection.

Agenda Item # 7C — Consider Engagement of Soares, Sandall, Bernacchi & Petrovich, LLP for CPA Services to the
District.

Mr. Bouchard provided an update. A board discussion followed. The above motion was passed by
Director Broome seconded by Director Menne; passed unanimously.

Agenda ltem # 8a — Update on the Oxnard Recycled Water Project/SMP and Recycled Water Projects

Mr. Bouchard provided an update. A board discussion followed.

Agenda Item # 8b — GMA Update

Mr. Bouchard provided an update on re-startup of the Salinity Management Pipeline for delivery of
Oxnard Recycled Water to PVCWD and other potential recycled water projects.

Agenda Item # 9 — General Manager Report

Mr. Bouchard provided an update on outstanding District issues and the Ongoing District Operations.
1) Reported the District had received full cost recovery for repairs at Well 10.
2) Settled cost recovery with the City of Oxnard for outstanding Salinity Management Pipeline cost.

A board discussion followed.

Agenda item # 10 — Other Business

There was no other business.

Agenda ltem # 11 — Closed Session
A. The Board went into closed session per Government Code Sec 54956.9 (c) at 12:07 p.m. to
conference with legal counsel on existing litigation. No action to report in Item 11A.




Minutes of Meeting
Tuesday, April 24, 2018

B. The Board came out of closed session at 12:49 p.m. The following action was reported out of the
closed session: The Board voted 5-0 to authorize the General Manager to interview and engage
Special Water Counsel to advise the Board on potential litigation.

Agenda Item # 12 — Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned upon a motion duly made, seconded and carried unanimously at 12:50

p.m.
Respectfully Submitted: Minutes Approval:
Azucena Sanchez, Secretary of the Board Thomas P. Vujovich, Ir., President



MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
PLEASANT VALLEY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT HELD
Tuesday, May 22, 2018

Pursuant of notice duly given, a Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Pleasant Valley County Water
District was held on Tuesday, May 22, 2018, in the District headquarters facility, 154 South Las Posas Road,
Camarillo, CA.

Call to Order

The meeting was called to order at 10:05 a.m. by President, Thomas P. Vujovich, Jr.

Agenda Item # 1 — Pledge of Allegiance was led by President Vujovich

Agenda ltem # 2 — Roll Call

Attendance at the meeting was as follows:

Directors’ Present: Thomas P. Vujovich, Jr., President
Craig Kaihara, Vice President
John Broome
Pete Hansen

Directors’ Absent: John Menne

Staff Present: John Mathews, Attorney
Jared Bouchard, General Manager
Azucena Sanchez, Administrative Secretary

Others Present: Jeanette Lombardo, State President California Women for Agriculture

Agenda ltem # 3 — Determination of a Quorum

Quorum was established

Agenda ltem # 4 — Approval of Agenda

It was moved by Director Kaihara to approve the agenda as presented; seconded by Director Broome,
motion passed unanimously.

Agenda Item # 5 — Open Forum Public Comment

There were no Public comments.

Agenda Item # 6A — Consider Recycle Water Agreement with CAMROSA WATER DISTRICT
Mr. Bouchard presented the Recycle Water Agreement with Camrosa Water District. A board
discussion followed. The Board authorized the General Manager to execute the agreement after the
General Manager and General Counsel negotiated and jointly agreed to terms of water quality,
indemnification and termination of the agreement related to regulatory changes that may render the

source unusable.



Minutes of Meeting
Tuesday, May 22, 2018

It was moved by Director Hansen, seconded by Director Broome. Motion passed unanimously

Agenda Item # 6B — Authorization for the General manager to appoint Dave Souza as an Extra-Help employee
in accordance with Government Code Sections 31680.6 and 7522.56

The above motion was passed by Director Broome seconded by Director Hansen; passed unanimously.

Agenda Item # 6C — Consider Amendment to the Calleguas Municipal Water District Agreement for
Construction and use of Salinity Management Pipeline Temporary Service Connections for PYCWD.

The above motion was passed by Director Broome seconded by Director Kaihara; passed unanimously.

Agenda item # 7 — Other Business

There was no other business.

Agenda Iltem # 8 — Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned upon a motion duly made, seconded and carried unanimously at 11:40

a.m.
Respectfully Submitted: Minutes Approval:
Azucena Sanchez, Secretary of the Board Thomas P. Vujovich, Jr., President
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June 28, 2018 SPECIAL MEETING
TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS
FROM: GENERAL MANAGER

Subject: RATIFICATION OF CHECKS 4/24/2018 — 6/30/18

AGENDA ITEM: 7A

Attached is the list of the checks issued and funds transferred from April 24, 2018
through June 30, 2018 that show the expenses incurred during that period of time

Recommendation: Approve



1:31 PM
06/26/18

Accrual Basis

Pleasant Valley County Water District
Transaction Detail by Account
April 24 through June 30, 2018

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
CUB-Checking
Liability ... 04/25/2018 E-pay Employment Developme... 698-1246-9QBT... (639.00) (639.00)
Deposit 04/25/2018 Deposit 26,117.66 25,478.66
Liability ... 04/26/2018 QuickBooks Payroll Servi... Created by Payro... (8,881.34) 16,597.32
Paycheck 04/27/2018 DD1... Azucena Sanchez Direct Deposit 0.00 16,597.32
Paycheck 04/27/2018 DD1... Daniel J Vasquez Direct Deposit 0.00 16,597.32
Paycheck 04/27/2018 DD1... Donald R. Arnold Direct Deposit 0.00 16,597.32
Paycheck 04/27/2018 DD1... Jared Bouchard Direct Deposit 0.00 16,597.32
Deposit 04/27/2018 Deposit 37,091.28 53,688.60
Liability ... 04/27/2018 E-pay Employment Developme... 698-1246-9QBT... (640.95) 53,047.65
Liability ... 04/27/2018 E-pay United States Treasury 95-6006679 QB ... (3,309.50) 49,738.15
Check 04/30/2018 7052  Harris Water Conditionin...  04/15/18 - 05/15/... (46.75) 49,691.40
Check 04/30/2018 7053  Diener's Electric INV # 27763 (739.47) 48,951.93
Check 04/30/2018 7054  City of Oxnard INV # 294974 & 2... (14,995.94) 33,955.99
Check 04/30/2018 7055  E.J. Harrison & Sons ACC # 0536 STA... (179.60) 33,776.39
Check 04/30/2018 7056  SCE/Payment Processing DATE BILL: 4/18/... (10,940.26) 22,836.13
Check 04/30/2018 7057  FGL Environmental INV # 80495A (139.00) 22,697.13
Check 04/30/2018 7058  City of Camarillo ACC# 91868 (74.76) 22,622.37
Check 04/30/2018 7059  Arnold, LaRochelle, Etal INV# 52876 (9,854.00) 12,768.37
Check 04/30/2018 7060  Target Specialty Products  INV# P10786810 (62.13) 12,706.24
Check 04/30/2018 7061  ACWA/JPIA PROPERTY PR... (2,741.00) 9,965.24
General ... 04/30/2018 SSB... Void Ck# 6688 A... 120.00 10,085.24
General ... 04/30/2018 SSB... Void ck# 6138 V... 150.00 10,235.24
Deposit 05/01/2018 Deposit 15,930.30 26,165.54
Check 05/01/2018 EFT  SoCalGas BILLING PERIO... (56.05) 26,109.49
Deposit 05/04/2018 Deposit 5,677.50 31,786.99
Deposit 05/04/2018 Deposit 8,199.66 39,986.65
Check 05/07/2018 EFT CalPERS UNFUNDED AC... (1,096.60) 38,890.05
Check 05/07/2018 EFT CalPERS DANNY & DON 4... (682.06) 38,207.99
Check 05/07/2018 EFT CalPERS JARED & AZU 4/... (931.83) 37,276.16
Check 05/07/2018 EFT CalPERS DANNY & DON E... (682.06) 36,594.10
Check 05/07/2018 EFT CalPERS AZU & JARED E... (931.83) 35,662.27
Check 05/07/2018 7067  ACWA/JPIA Revised Workers... (69.98) 35,602.29
Check 05/07/2018 7068  ACWA/JPIA Q31.1.18-3.31.18 (2,607.79) 33,094.50
Check 05/07/2018 EFT FRANCHISE TAX BOARD REVOLON 2018 ... (800.00) 32,294.50
Liability ... 05/10/2018 QuickBooks Payroll Servi... Created by Payro... (9,038.19) 23,256.31
Paycheck 05/11/2018 DD1... Azucena Sanchez Direct Deposit 0.00 23,256.31
Paycheck 05/11/2018 DD1... Daniel J Vasquez Direct Deposit 0.00 23,2566.31
Paycheck 05/11/2018 7062  Craig R Kaihara (92.35) 23,163.96
Paycheck 05/11/2018 DD1... Donald R. Arnold Direct Deposit 0.00 23,163.96
Paycheck 05/11/2018 DD1... Jared Bouchard Direct Deposit 0.00 23,163.96
Paycheck 05/11/2018 7063  John Menne (92.35) 23,071.61
Paycheck 05/11/2018 7064  John S. Broome (92.35) 22,979.26
Paycheck 05/11/2018 7065  Peter W Hansen (92.35) 22,886.91
Paycheck 05/11/2018 7066  Thomas P Vujovich (92.35) 22,794.56
Check 05/11/2018 EFT  AT&T Mobility BILLING PERIO... (69.72) 22,724.84
Deposit 05/14/2018 Deposit 4,906.71 27,631.55
Liability ... 05/14/2018 E-pay Employment Developme... 698-1246-9QBT... (665.98) 26,965.57
Liability ... 05/14/2018 E-pay United States Treasury 95-6006679 QB ... (3,481.40) 23,484.17
Check 05/15/2018 7069  Water Education Founda... VOID: MEMBER... 0.00 23,484.17
Check 05/15/2018 7070 FRONTIER BILLING PERIO... (213.71) 23,270.46
Check 05/15/2018 7071  Promaid, Inc. INV # 53332X M... (195.00) 23,075.46
Check 05/15/2018 7072 U S Bank Payment Center BILLING DATE: ... (862.49) 22,212.97
Check 05/15/2018 7073  Chevron Card Services BILLING PERIO... (980.95) 21,232.02
Check 05/15/2018 7074  Access Information Man...  INV # 2601913 (219.65) 21,012.37
Check 05/15/2018 7075  Dial Security INV # 324486 (72.00) 20,940.37
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1:31 PM
06/26/18

Accrual Basis

Pleasant Valley County Water District
Transaction Detail by Account
April 24 through June 30, 2018

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Check 05/15/2018 7076  Underground Service Alert  INV # 220180540... (71.15) 20,869.22
Check 05/15/2018 7077  ACWA/JPIA INV # 0551736 5/... (401.16) 20,468.06
Check 05/15/2018 7078  McMaster Carr Supply INV # 59237363 ... (351.79) 20,116.27
Check 05/15/2018 7079  Employment Developme... LETTER ID: L17... (57.05) 20,059.22
Check 05/15/2018 7080 Camrosa Water District INV # 1871 WAT... (86,416.52) (66,357.30)
Check 05/15/2018 7081  Prudential Overall Supply  INV DATE: 4/28/18 (215.36) (66,572.66)
Check 05/15/2018 7082 UWCD SERVICE DATE: ... (28,270.00) (94,842.66)
Check 05/15/2018 7083  Ventura County Star 1 YEAR SUSCRI... (321.79) (95,164.45)
Check 05/15/2018 7084  Hinricher, Douglas & Port... INV # 7696 APRI... (5,893.50)  (101,057.95)
Check 05/15/2018 7085 KEH & ASSQCIATES, IN... INV# 011702 BIL... (4,377.50)  (105,435.45)
Check 05/15/2018 7086  City of Oxnard INV # 284974/ 2... (51,146.13)  (156,581.58)
General ... 05/15/2018 SSB... Water Education Founda... For CHK 7069 vo... (173.00)  (156,754.58)
Deposit 05/16/2018 Deposit 2,5641.00 (154,213.58)
Deposit 05/16/2018 Deposit 263.13 (153,950.45)
Check 05/17/2018 EFT CalPERS. HEALTH INSUR... (3,921.17) (157,871.62)
Deposit 05/18/2018 Deposit 6,204.00 (151,667.62)
Deposit 05/21/2018 Deposit 43,478.40  (108,189.22)
Deposit 05/23/2018 Deposit 12,176.99 (96,012.23)
Liability ... 05/24/2018 QuickBooks Payroll Servi... Created by Payro... (8,908.20)  (104,920.43)
Liability ... 05/24/2018 E-pay Employment Developme... 698-1246-9QBT... (644.73) (105,565.16)
Liability ... 05/24/2018 E-pay United States Treasury 95-6006679 QB ... (3,325.08)  (108,890.24)
Paycheck 05/25/2018 DD1... Azucena Sanchez Direct Deposit 0.00 (108,890.24)
Paycheck 05/25/2018 DD1... Donald R. Arnold Direct Deposit 0.00 (108,890.24)
Paycheck 05/25/2018 DD1... Daniel J Vasquez Direct Deposit 0.00 (108,890.24)
Paycheck 05/25/2018 DD1... Jared Bouchard Direct Deposit 0.00 (108,890.24)
Deposit 05/25/2018 Deposit 63,575.40 (45,314.84)
Check 05/31/2018 7087  Arnold, LaRochelle, Etal INV # 53097 & 53... (8,164.00) (53,478.84)
Check 05/31/2018 7088 E.J. Harrison & Sons STATEMENT DA... (179.60) (53,658.44)
Check 05/31/2018 7089 AIRGAS USA, LLC INV# 9075964616 (105.67) (53,764.11)
Check 05/31/2018 7090  Harris Water Conditionin... STATEMENT DA... (46.75) (53,810.86)
Check 05/31/2018 7091  City of Camarillo BILL DATE: 5/23/... (68.13) (53,878.99)
Check 05/31/2018 7092  Chevron Card Services ACC# 78986871... (742.85) (54,621.84)
Check 05/31/2018 7093  SCE/Payment Processing  BILL DATE: 5/17/... (27,392.46) (82,014.30)
Check 05/31/2018 7094  Hands-On Consultations INV # 10419 MA... (297.50) (82,311.80)
Check 05/31/2018 7095  Access Information Man... INV # 2365226, 2... (878.62) (83,190.42)
Deposit 05/31/2018 Deposit 2,071.20 (81,119.22)
Deposit 06/04/2018 Deposit 67,016.03 (14,103.19)
Deposit 06/04/2018 Deposit 76,236.00 62,132.81
Deposit 06/06/2018 Deposit 2,669.90 64,702.71
Deposit 06/06/2018 Deposit 9,093.72 73,796.43
Liability ... 06/07/2018 QuickBooks Payroll Servi... Created by Payro... (9,056.76) 64,739.67
Paycheck 06/08/2018 DD1... Azucena Sanchez Direct Deposit 0.00 64,739.67
Paycheck 06/08/2018 DD1... Daniel J Vasquez Direct Deposit 0.00 64,739.67
Paycheck 06/08/2018 DD1... Donald R. Arnold Direct Deposit 0.00 64,739.67
Paycheck 06/08/2018 7097  Craig R Kaihara (92.35) 64,647.32
Paycheck 06/08/2018 DD1... Jared Bouchard Direct Deposit 0.00 64,647.32
Paycheck 06/08/2018 7098  John S. Broome (92.35) 64,554.97
Paycheck 06/08/2018 7099  Peter W Hansen (92.35) 64,462.62
Paycheck 06/08/2018 7100  Thomas P Vujovich (92.35) 64,370.27
Liability ... 06/08/2018 E-pay Employment Developme... 698-1246-9QB T... (666.79) 63,703.48
Liability ... 06/08/2018 E-pay United States Treasury 95-6006679 QB ... (3,455.36) 60,248.12
Check 06/08/2018 EFT CalPERS INV # 15313446 ... (1,096.60) 59,151.52
Check 06/08/2018 EFT CalPERS EMPLOYER CO... (931.83) 58,219.69
Check 06/08/2018 EFT CalPERS EMPLOYER CO... (682.08) 57,637.63
Check 06/08/2018 EFT CalPERS EMPLOYER CO... (931.83) 56,605.80
Check 06/08/2018 EFT CalPERS EMPLOYER CO... (682.06) 55,923.74
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1:31 PM
06/26/18

Accrual Basis

Pleasant Valley County Water District
Transaction Detail by Account
April 24 through June 30, 2018

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
Check 06/11/2018 EFT AT&T Mobility BILL CYCLE DA.... (69.72) 55,854.02
Deposit 06/11/2018 Deposit 79,367.90 135,221.92
Deposit 06/13/2018 Deposit 500.40 135,722.32
General ... 06/13/2018 SSB... Water Education Founda... Reverse of GJE ... 173.00 135,895.32
Deposit 06/14/2018 Deposit 4,287.90 140,183.22
Check 06/15/2018 7101 AIRGAS USA, LLC INV # 9076514933 (492.56) 139,690.66
Check 06/15/2018 7102 BONDY GROUNDWATE... INV # 035-05 MAY (195.00) 139,495.66
Check 06/15/2018 7103  Underground Service Alert  INV # 520180551 (33.10) 139,462.56
Check 06/15/2018 EFT FRONTIER 5-25-18 / 6-19-18 (219.49) 139,243.07
